

11-0091-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

23-34 94th ST. GROCERY, CORP., KISSENA BLVD. CONVENIENCE STORE, INC., NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES, NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF SERVICE STATIONS AND REPAIR SHOPS, INC., LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY, PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., and R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

- against -

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, DR. THOMAS FARLEY, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, and JONATHAN MINTZ, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Consumer Affairs,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants,
100 Church Street, 6-217
New York, New York 10007.
(212) 788-1613 or 0835

Nicholas R. Ciappetta,
Edward F.X. Hart,
Drake A. Colley,
of Counsel.

April 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ORDER APPEALED FROM	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14

POINT I

THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE CHALLENGED LOCAL LAW, NEW YORK CITY HEALTH CODE §181.19, IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL CIGARETTE LABELING AND ADVERTISING ACT.....	14
--	----

- A. The Scope Of Federal Preemption.
- B. The Federal Cigarette Labeling And Advertising Act.
- C. The Resolution Regulates Sales Of Tobacco Products And Does Not Restrict Advertising Or Promotion.
- D. The Resolution Is Not Preempted By FCLAA Because It Does Not Restrict Advertising Or Promotion.

- E. The District Court's Definition Of Promotion Finds No Support In Case Law And Is Untenable.

POINT II

THE RESOLUTION DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS' RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.36

- A. The Health Warning And Smoking Cessation Signage Is Government Speech And, Therefore, Is Not Regulated By The First Amendment's Free Speech Clause.
- B. The Signage Requirement Discloses Purely Factual Information That Is Rationally Related To The Legitimate Governmental Goal of Reducing The Prevalence Of Smoking In New York City.

POINT III

THE RESOLUTION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION.49

POINT IV

THE BOARD OF HEALTH DID NOT EXCEED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY IN ADOPTING THE RESOLUTION.....51

CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</u> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	17
<u>Amnesty Am. v. Town of W. Hartford</u> , 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14, 15
<u>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</u> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)	39
<u>Avocados Plus, Inc. v. Johanns</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4572 (D. D.C. Jan. 23, 2007)	41
<u>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</u> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	18
<u>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. New York State Labor Relations Board</u> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947).....	23
<u>Boreali v. Axelrod</u> , 71 NY2d 1 (1987).....	51, 52
<u>California Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr.</u> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	17
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	14, 15
<u>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	43, 49, 51
<u>Chiglo v. City of Preston</u> , 909 F. Supp. 675 (D. Minn. 1995)	28
<u>Children of Bedford, Inc. v. Petromelis</u> , 77 NY2d 713 (1991).....	51

Choose Life Illinois, Inc. v. White,
547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)38

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
505 U.S. 504 (1992).....20, 21, 22, 26

Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York,
608 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)51

Commonwealth Brands, Inc. v. United States,
678 F. Supp. 2d 512 (W.D. Ky. 2010)4

Courtroom Television Network LLC v. State,
5 NY3d 222 (2005).....50, 51

Cronin v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
46 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1995) 14

Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.,
467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007) 18

Downs v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.,
228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)38

English v. General Electric Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....26

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....4, 34, 35

Festa v. New York City Dep't of Consumer Affairs,
13 Misc. 3d 46650

Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne,
482 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 16

Greater N.Y. Metro. Food Council, Inc. v. Giuliani,
195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1999)27

Grosjean v. Bommarito,
2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 24608 (6th Cir. Dec. 4, 2008)39

Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 18

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005).....37, 38, 39, 41

Johnson Newspaper Corp. v. Melino,
77 N.Y.2d 1 (1990).....50

Jones v. Vilsack,
272 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2001)passim

Lewis v. Thompson,
252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001)49

Lindsey v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dep't,
195 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1999)28

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....3, 25, 35, 49

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....16, 17, 18

Nassau Bowling Proprietors Ass'n v. County of Nassau,
965 F. Supp. 376 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)53

National Elec. Mfrs.' Ass'n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)44, 45, 49

New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers
Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....17, 18

New York State Restaurant Association v. New York City Board of
Health et al.,
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)15, 18, 43

O'Neill v. Oakgrove Constr., Inc.,
71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988).....51

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation
and Development Commission,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....16

<u>Penn Advertising of Baltimore, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,</u> 63 F.3d 1318 (4th Cir. 1995)	22
<u>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Harshbarger,</u> 122 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1997).....	23, 31, 32
<u>Philip Morris USA v. City and County of San Francisco,</u> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101933 (N.D. Ca. Dec. 5, 2008), <u>aff'd</u> <u>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco,</u> 345 Fed. Appx. 276 (9th Cir. 2009)	29, 30
<u>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,</u> 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....	37, 38, 49
<u>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Seattle-King County Dep't of Health,</u> 473 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (W.D. Wash. 2007)	28
<u>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry,</u> 423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005)	38, 41, 42
<u>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</u> 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	17
<u>Rockwood v. City of Burlington,</u> 21 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Vt. 1998)	27, 28
<u>Rogers v. New York City Transit Auth.,</u> 89 NY2d 692 (1997).....	51
<u>SHAD Alliance v. Smith Haven Mall,</u> 66 NY2d 496 (1985).....	50
<u>Strickland v. City of Seattle,</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81787 (W.D. Wa. Sept. 9, 2009).....	39, 40
<u>Thornburg v. Gingles,</u> 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	22
<u>Uhlfelder v. Weinshall,</u> 10 Misc. 3d 151 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Aug. 24, 2005), <u>aff'd</u> 47 AD3d 169 (1st Dept. 2007).....	51
<u>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco v. City of New York,</u> 703 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16

<u>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</u> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	43
<u>Vango Media, Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)	passim
<u>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	36
<u>Weyant v. Okst</u> , 101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<u>Wooley v. Maynard</u> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	36
<u>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</u> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	43, 44

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1341	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....	14
Pub. L. 89-92, § 2	19
Pub. L. 89-92, § 5	20
U.S. Const. Article VI, cl. 2.....	15
U.S. Const. Article I, § 8	50

STATE STATUTES

New York City Charter § 55352
New York City Charter § 55652
New York City Charter § 55853
New York City Charter § 558(b).....52, 53
New York City Charter § 558(c)53
New York Constitution, Article 1, § 8.....50
New York Executive Law § 632-a51

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Rep. No. 91-566, 91st Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1970 U.S. Code
Cong. & Ad. News, 265221
Federal Trade Commission, Cigarette Report for 19998
Surgeon General Report
“Preventing Tobacco Use Amongst Young People” (1994).....8
